

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

CITY OF ASHEVILLE,)
a Municipal Corporation,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

From Wake County

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)
and the METROPOLITAN)
SEWERAGE DISTRICT OF)
BUNCOMBE COUNTY,)

Defendants.)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIESii

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

THE STATE MAY NOT TAKE PROPERTY HELD BY A MUNICIPALITY IN A PROPRIETARY CAPACITY WITHOUT PAYING JUST COMPENSATION..... 3

 A. The Court of Appeals’ reliance on an overly broad application of Supreme Court precedent is erroneous..... 4

 B. Under *Asbury*, the State is prohibited from taking municipal property held in a proprietary capacity without just compensation..... 13

 C. Under *Asbury*, the State is prohibited from taking the City’s water system without paying just compensation..... 15

 D. Allowing the State to take the City’s property without compensation will irreparably harm the City and establish dangerous precedent. 17

 E. The Court of Appeals inappropriately disregards *Asbury* in favor of inapplicable and non-binding precedent from other states. 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Bd. of Comm'rs v. Lucas, 93 U.S. 108 (1876) 15
Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. Chicago, 166 U.S. 226 (1897) 5
Essex Pub. Rd. Bd. v. Skinkle, 140 U.S. 334 (1891) 14
Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339 (1960) 5, 10, 11, 12
Hunter v. Pittsburgh, 207 U.S. 161 (1907) 3, 6, 7, 8
New Orleans v. New Orleans Water Works Co.,
142 U.S. 79 (1891) 15
Trenton v. New Jersey, 262 U.S. 182 (1923) 3, 9
Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819) 15
United States v. 50 Acres of Land, 469 U.S. 24 (1984) 6
Worcester v. Worcester C.S.R. Co., 196 U.S. 539 (1905) 15

State Cases

Asbury v. Albemarle, 162 N.C. 247,
78 S.E. 146 (1913) 4, 13, 14, 15, 16
Bridgie v. Koochiching County, 35 N.W.2d 537
(Minn. 1948) 20
Brockenbrough v. Bd. of Water Comm'rs, 134 N.C. 1,
46 S.E. 28 (1903) 4, 20
Cambridge v. Comm'r of Pub. Welfare,
257 N.E.2d 782 (Mass. 1970) 6, 14, 15
Chester Cty. Inst. Dist. v. Commonwealth,
17 A.2d 212 (Pa. 1941) 21, 22
City of Asheville v. State, __ N.C. App. __,
777 S.E.2d 92 (2015) 11
City of Asheville v. State, 192 N.C. App. 1,
665 S.E.2d 103 (2008) 14

<i>DOT v. M.M. Fowler, Inc.</i> , 361 N.C. 1, 637 S.E.2d 885 (2006)	13, 14
<i>Fussell v. N.C. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 364 N.C. 222, 695 S.E.2d 437 (2010)	16
<i>Hickey v. Burke</i> , 69 N.E.2d 33 (Ohio Ct. App. 1946)	22
<i>New Castle Cty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 424 A.2d 15 (Del. 1980)	22
<i>People ex rel. Dep't of Pub. Works v. Los Angeles</i> , 33 Cal. Rptr. 797 (Ct. App. 1963)	22
<i>Proprietors of Mt. Hope Cemetery v. Boston</i> , 33 N.E. 695 (Mass. 1893)	16, 22
<i>State v. Core Banks Club Props., Inc.</i> , 275 N.C. 328, 167 S.E.2d 385 (1969)	13
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 348 N.C. 644, 503 S.E.2d 101 (1998)	4, 5

State Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 162A-85	16, 18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 162A-85.3(a)	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-311(2) (2015)	15, 18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-312(a) (2015)	15, 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	5
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19	passim

Session Laws

Act of May 14, 2013, ch. 50, 2013 N.C. Session Laws 118-19	passim
---	--------

Other

Calvin R. Massey, <i>Takings and Progressive Rate Taxation</i> , 20 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 85, 104 (1996)	10
--	----

Josh Bender, <i>Municipal Constitutional Rights: A New Approach</i> , 31 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 389, 393 (2013)	12
Michael H. Schill, <i>Intergovernmental Takings and Just Compensation: A Question of Federalism</i> , 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 829, 861 (1989)	19
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> 281 (Harvard University Press 1985)	20
1A-2 Nichols on Eminent Domain § 2.27 (2015)	14, 22
2-5 Nichols on Eminent Domain § 5.06 (2015)	6
